circumstances, this Court is inclined to grant anticipatory bail 

to the applicant herein. Accordingly, both the accused persons 

herein i.e. Smt. Sova Saha and Sri Debabrata Saha may be 

enlarged on pre-arrest bail on furnishing a bail bond of 

Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty-five thousand only) each with two 

sureties each of like amount to the satisfaction of the 

concerned authority and accordingly, the same is ordered.   

With the above observation and direction, this instant 

anticipatory bail application is allowed and thus disposed of.